
 

STANDING COMMITTEE ON ESTIMATES AND FINANCIAL OPERATIONS 

ANSWERS TO ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS 

 

Department of Communities 

The Committee asked:  

2.  I refer to Budget Paper No. 2, page 519, spending changes, Digital Capability Fund, 1Finance – 
Single Finance System and 1Human Resource Management System Project, and ask are there any 
other systems that require consolidation? If so, what are they and when is that expected to occur? 

 
Answer 
 

No other systems are identified as requiring consolidation during the 22/23 and 23/24 fiscal years. 
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STANDING COMMITTEE ON ESTIMATES AND FINANCIAL OPERATIONS 

ANSWERS TO ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS 

 

Department of Communities 

Hon Donna Faragher MLC asked:  

1) I refer to Budget Paper 2, Volume 2, page 528, under Services and Key Efficiency Indicators, 
Community Services and the reference to Employees:  

a) Have all separations now been completed within the Department as part of the Voluntary 
Targeted Separation Scheme; and  

b) If no to (a), when are they expected to be completed? 

 
Answer 
 

a) Yes. 

b) Not applicable. 
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STANDING COMMITTEE ON ESTIMATES AND FINANCIAL OPERATIONS 

ANSWERS TO ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS 

 

Department of Communities 

Hon Donna Faragher MLC asked:  

2.  I refer to Budget Paper 2, Volume 2, page 520, under Significant Issues Impacting the Agency, 
point 2.2 and the funding allocated to the WA Council of Social Service (WACOSS) to support the 
development of a sector-wide response for surge workforce requirements:  

a) Has this sector-wide response for surge workforce requirements been completed;  

b) If no to (a), when is it anticipated to be completed; and  

c) What is the total amount of funding that has been allocated to develop the sector wide  
response?

 

Answer 
 

a) Yes, access to the surge workforce is available through the WA Council of Social Services’ 
website. 

b) Not applicable. 

c) $284,000 (GST exclusive). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Minister’s initials 

 

 

 



STANDING COMMITTEE ON ESTIMATES AND FINANCIAL OPERATIONS 

ANSWERS TO ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS 

 

Department of Communities 

Hon Donna Faragher MLC asked:  

3. I refer to Budget Paper 2, Volume 2, page 520, under Significant Issues Impacting the Agency, point 
2.2 and the funding allocated to the WA Council of Social Service (WACOSS) to provide small grants 
to community service organisations:  

a. How many applications from community service organisations have been received to access a 
small grant as part of this scheme and of those how many were successful;  

b. Please provide a breakdown of those successful community service organisations  referred to 
in (a), and include the total amount of funding allocated to each and a  description of what 
the grant was for; and 

c. What is the total amount of funding that has been provided by the Department to WACOSS 
to deliver this scheme?  

 
Answer 
 

a. As of 30 June 2022, a total of 34 organisations have submitted 62 applications to the WA 
Council of Social Service (WACOSS) to access small grants as part of this scheme, with all 
applications being successful.  

b. WACOSS is administering this scheme on behalf of the Department of Communities 
(Communities), therefore Communities is unable to release the details of Grant recipients.   

Based on a progress report received by Communities from WACOSS as at 30 June 2022, a 
total of $73,589 has been dispersed to the 34 organisations.  This Grant scheme is for the 
specific purpose of covering cleaning costs associated with a COVID-19 positive cases at their 
facility. 

c. $1.115 million (excluding GST). 
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STANDING COMMITTEE ON ESTIMATES AND FINANCIAL OPERATIONS 

ANSWERS TO ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS 

 

Department of Communities 

Hon Nick Goiran MLC asked: 

1. I refer to the Care Arrangements and Support Services for Children in the CEO’s Care table on page 
532 of Budget Paper No.2, Volume 2, and in relation to note (d), I ask:  

a) Is the reduced Estimated Actual number of days in secure care arrangements (850 down from 
1056) solely due to renovations at the Kath French Centre;  

b) If no to a, why is that number so reduced;  

c) For how long did the renovations affect placements at the Kath French Centre, and over what 
date range did this occur;  

d) During this time, what arrangements were in place for the children who would have ordinarily 
stayed at the Kath French Centre; and  

e) Why have the budgeted days of secure care arrangements been reduced (1,100 in 2021-22 
budget, 850 for 2022-23), given that the accompanying Note 3., under Explanation of 
Significant Movements, references “a growing number of young people with increasingly 
complex needs”? 

 

Answer 
 
a-b) The reduced Estimated Actual number of days in secure arrangements is due to renovations 

at the Kath French Secure Centre (the Centre) and the impact of COVID-19 on staffing 
availability, which has resulted in the Centre operating at reduced capacity for a period of 
time. 

 
c) Renovations commenced in December 2021 and were completed on 11 March 2022. 
 
d) Admissions to the Centre were triaged to ensure children who were at highest risk in the 

community were admitted. For those children who were not able to be admitted, the child’s 
case management team worked alongside the community-based services to manage the 
child’s behaviours and risk in the community. 

 
e) It is anticipated that staffing availability will continue to impact on the Centre’s ability to 

provide the usual maximum number of beds into the 2022-2023 financial year, therefore the 
budget estimates have been adjusted accordingly. The Centre has engaged in four rounds of 
recruitment for direct care staff in 2022, with the most recent resulting in 14 new applicants. 
Successful applicants will be trained and ready to support the Centre by mid-September 2022. 
 
The reduced estimate does not reflect a reduced demand for the service.  
 

Minister’s initials 

 



 

STANDING COMMITTEE ON ESTIMATES AND FINANCIAL OPERATIONS 

ANSWERS TO ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS 

 

Department of Communities 

Hon Nick Goiran MLC asked: 

3. I refer to the Spending Changes table on page 520-521 in Budget Paper No.2, Volume 2, and in 
relation to the increased budget for ‘ongoing initiatives’ related to Child Protection – Delivery of 
Services, I ask:  

a) How many new caseworkers have been employed in the previous year; and  
b) How many caseworkers have left their role? 

 

Answer 
 
For the 2021-22 financial year: 
 

a) 185.7 FTE  
b) 165.1 FTE  
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STANDING COMMITTEE ON ESTIMATES AND FINANCIAL OPERATIONS 

ANSWERS TO ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS 

 

Department of Communities 

Hon Nick Goiran MLC asked: 

4. Noting that the response to Question on Notice no. 612, advised that as at 4 March 2022, 
there were 74 workers with a caseload over the recommended limit of 15, including 9 
workers over the exceptional limit of 18, I ask:  

a) Is the hiring of new workers intended to improve caseloads, or to keep up with 
expected demand at the current ratio; and  

b) Of the 9 workers who had over 18 cases, how many have lodged a workers’ 
compensation claim? 

 
Answer 
 

a) Since March 2017, the McGowan Government has committed funding to increase case 
worker FTE by 29.1%.  Hiring of new workers is expected to improve overall capacity 
in the child protection workforce to fill both new case worker FTE and vacancies. 
 

b) Workers’ Compensation claims are made for a variety of reasons and correlation should 
not be drawn between these claims and caseloads.  
 
Of the 9 workers who had over 18 cases, two workers have current open Workers’ 
Compensation claims.  
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STANDING COMMITTEE ON ESTIMATES AND FINANCIAL OPERATIONS 

ANSWERS TO ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS 

 

Department of Communities 

Hon Nick Goiran MLC asked: 

5. I refer to the Care Arrangements and Support Services for Children in the CEO’s Care table on page 
532 of Budget Paper No. 2, Volume 2, and in relation to note (b), I ask where is the evidence of the 
government’s commitment to increase the number of residential care homes in regional WA over the 
next four years, as set out by the response to Question On Notice 649? 

 
Answer 

The Department of Communities has committed to increase the number of Residential Group 
Homes in regional WA over the next four years. While this is not identified separately in the 
budget statements, it is primarily allocated under service 6.   
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STANDING COMMITTEE ON ESTIMATES AND FINANCIAL OPERATIONS 

ANSWERS TO ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS 

 

Department of Communities 

Hon Nick Goiran MLC asked: 

8. I refer to the answer to Question Prior to Hearing no. 1(i), in which it was stated that $1.1M over 
2021-22 to 2025-26 has been budgeted to implement the new section 61(2B) of the Children and 
Community Services Amendment Act 2021, and I ask:  

a) How many special guardianship order applications did the department receive in the last 3 
years;  

b) For each of those three years, how many applications concerned Aboriginal children; and  

c) Are the number of applications expected to remain at their current rates moving forward? 

 

Answer 
 
(a)-(b) The number of special guardianship order applications received by the Department of 

Communities in the last 3 years were as follows: 
 

 In 2019-20, there were 98 special guardianship order applications, of which 55 concerned 
Aboriginal children. 

 In 2020-21, there were 100 special guardianship order applications, of which 40 
concerned Aboriginal children. 

 In 2021-22, there were 95 special guardianship order applications, of which 46 concerned 
Aboriginal children. 

 
(c) It is expected the number of applications will remain at their current rate. 
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STANDING COMMITTEE ON ESTIMATES AND FINANCIAL OPERATIONS 

ANSWERS TO ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS 

 

Department of Communities 

Hon Nick Goiran MLC asked: 

9. I refer to page 513, in Budget Paper No. 2, Volume 2, the total appropriations for the Department of 
Communities, and I ask:  

a) How much money is spent on processing FOI applications;  

b) How many of these FOI applications were in relation to the National Redress Scheme;  

c) How many FOI applications were in relation to claims being made against the 
Department;  

d) Is there any money allocated to expediting these requests if the claimant has been 
diagnosed with a life limiting illness;  

e) Of the FOI applications received, how many were processed;  

f) What was the average period of time to process FOI applications; and  

g) What was the total number of days for the FOI application that took the longest to be 
processed? 

 

Answer 
 

a) In 2021/22, the Department of Communities expended $954,598 on processing Freedom 
of Information (FOI) applications. 

b) Of the 790 applications received by Communities in 2021/22, it is estimated that 300 were 
in relation to the National Redress Scheme.   

c) 84 applications identified the reason for the application as being for civil litigation 
purposes, however it is not known how many of these have made claims against the 
Department of Communities.  

d) If it becomes known an FOI applicant has a life limiting illness, the application is prioritised. 
No additional funding is allocated to prioritise an FOI application. 

e) A total of 578 FOI applications were processed in 2021/2022. 

f) 133 days.  

g) 235 days. Applicants are advised of the processing times at the time of making an 
application.  Elderly or those suffering from ill health are prioritised.  
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STANDING COMMITTEE ON ESTIMATES AND FINANCIAL OPERATIONS 

ANSWERS TO ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS 

 

Department of Communities 

Hon Dr Brad Pettitt MLC asked: 

1. I refer to Budget Paper No. 2, Vol. 2, Services and Key Efficiency Indicators, point 6 Care 
Arrangements and Support Services for Children in the CEO's Care on page 532. Over the past six 
months, Child Protection and Family Services staff have indicated to their Union that over 90% of 
the time, they either always or often struggle to secure a placement for children in care and that 
over 42% of the time, this issue has influenced decisions about whether or not to bring children 
into care. I ask:  

(a) Given the high unmet need evidenced by these numbers, what is the Government’s 
justification for forecasting fewer foster placements for children (a reduction from $1.7m in 
2021-22 to $1.6m in 2022-23); and  

(b) Despite the mild increase in residential care placements and the estimated actuals for 2021-
22 being under-budget, demand for placements is clearly not being met. Is the government 
looking into ways to expand this, and if not, why not? 

 

Answer 
 

(a) The setting of the 2022-23 budget target was based on comparing the 2020-21 total and the 
results for the first half of 2021-22. The results showed there was a 4.7% reduction (251 
children) in the number of children in care over 2021-22. The current commissioning process 
for out-of-home care services is expected to deliver an additional 200 sector-based care 
arrangements.  
 

(b) Yes. The Department of Communities has partnered with the non-government sector to re-
design care arrangements. A Request for Tender was released on 16 June 2022, with 
Communities procuring five service types: emergency foster care, transitional care, community 
foster care, group care and complex care. Communities will undertake a mixed procurement 
approach, including a restricted tender process with Aboriginal Controlled Community 
Organisations (ACCOs) and an open tender for non-ACCO service providers. The tender will 
close on 11 August 2022. 
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STANDING COMMITTEE ON ESTIMATES AND FINANCIAL OPERATIONS 

ANSWERS TO ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS 

 

Department of Communities 

Hon Dr Brad Pettitt MLC asked: 

 
8. I refer to Budget Paper No. 2, Vol. 2, Services and Key Efficiency Indicators, point 6 Care 

Arrangements and Support Services for Children in the CEO's Care on page 532.  
 

The Minister for Child Protection has previously indicated to the CPSU/CSA that she 
supported pay equity for Family Support Officers (FSOs). Currently, FSOs are paid at a level 
one, which doesn’t reflect the importance and difficulty of the work they undertake. In 
communication to the CPSU/CSA dated 22 December 2021, the Department of Communities 
indicated, "Should funding be approved, Communities will support FSOs being reclassified to 
Level 2 under the existing Award and Agreement".  

 
Given this budget does not provide for the reallocation of FSO's, I ask why have the calls of 
the Union and Department of Communities for FSO's to be reclassified been ignored, despite 
the Minister assuring the Union that everything was being done through the proper channels 
and submissions nearly four years ago? 

 
 

Answer:  

The Department of Communities (Communities) is progressing as a matter of priority, several 
matters arising from Communities and CSA Union Working Party discussions. This includes modes 
of employment and hours of work for FSOs, improvements to training and development 
(including orientation, induction, and safety considerations) and career progression.  

The FSO role is considered as part of broader child protection operations and District structures to 
ensure effective and responsive service delivery that meets the needs of the children/young 
people, their families, and carers.  

The current renegotiation process for the Public Sector Industrial Agreements includes the FSO 
employee group.  
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